
RICHARDT. BISSEN, JR. 
Mayor 

JOSIAH K. NISHITA 
Managing Director 

JOHN STUFFLEBEAN, P.E. 
Director 

JAMES A. LANDGRAF 
Deputy Director 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY 
COUNTY OF MAUl 

200 SOUTH HIGH STREET 
WAILUKU, MAUl, HAWAI'I 96793 

lmp:HWl!!w.mwic:QIIot)' .eWW 

November 6, 2024 

Honorable RichardT. Bissen, Jr. 
Mayor, County of Maul APPROVED FOR TRANSMITTAL 

~4- (\-7 J')--1/ 

200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawa1196793 

For Transmittal to: 

Honorable Tom Cook. Chair 
Water and Infrastructure Committee 
Maul County Council 
200 South High Street 
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793 

Dear Chair Cook: 

Date 

SUBJECT: BILL 130 (2024), AMENDING SECTION 14.07.090, MAUl COUNTY 
CODE, TO ALLOW THE DIRECTOR OF WATER SUPPLY TO 
ADMINISTRATIVELY EXTEND WATER METER RESERVATIONS IN 
LIMITED CIRCUMSTANCES IWAI-30) 

In response to your letter dated October 23. 2024, the Department of Water 
Supply provides the following comments: 

l. Please provide a list of water meter reservations and the number of 
meters per applicant, by residency area, if Bill 130 was enacted. 

Response: 
A list of active meter reservations, sorted by residency seat, showing TMK 
number, expiration date, number of meters, and meter size, is included 
herein. 

'(13y Water Jt{{ Things :Tina Life'' 



Honorable Tom Cook, Chair 
Water and Infrastructure Committee 
Maul County Council 
November 6, 2024 
Page 2 

Residency TMKNo. Seat 

2-1-008:099 
2-l-015:059 
2-1-029:005 
2-2-002:072 
2-2-002:078 

I 2-2-024:014 
South 
Maul 

2-2-024:015 

2-2-024:017 

3-8-005:017 
3-9-046:013 
3-9-051 :04 7 
2-4-013:006 
2-4-013:007 
2-4-013:007 
2-4-015:024 
2-5-005:018 
2-6-0 12:073 
2-7-002:004 
2-7-008:000 
(2-7 -008:021) 
2-7-008:002 

Makawao 2-7-008:042 

Haiku 2-7-012:033 

Paia 2-7-0 12:083 
2-7-012:147 
2-7-012:147 
2-7-013:081 
2-7-013:162 
2-7-016:019 
2-8-002:034 
2-8-004:097 

(See also 
2-8-004: 107 

And 
2-8-004: 108) 

Expiration 
Date 

(5-years) 

10/23/28 
06/25/29 
10/04/26 
03/18/29 
05/15/28 

12/29/27 

12/20/27 

12/20/27 

06/23/28 
05/19/27 
05/18/27 
11/20/25 
12/20/24 
07/02/26 
09/10/26 
04/24/29 
10/22/26 
09/10/26 

10/19/25 

10/09/25 
01/12/26 
02/27/25 
10/01/25 
03/08/27 
03/08/27 
09/10/26 
03/03/27 
10/23/25 
07/22/26 

06/09/26 

No. of Size of Meters Meters 

1 4" 
1 1" 
1 1" 
1 3" 
1 2" 

3- 5/8" 
6- 1" 

15 2 - 1-1/2" 
2- 2" 
2- 4" 

3 
2- 2" 

1 - 1-1 /2" 

124- 5/8" 
128 2- 1" 

2- 1-1/2" 
1 2" 
1 1- 1/2" 
1 3/4" 
1 5/8" 
1 3/4" 
1 5/8" 
1 5/8" 

18 3/4" 
1 1" 

15 5/8" 

1 5/8" 

2 5/8" 
1 5/8" 
1 3/4" 
1 5/8" 
1 5/8" 
1 5/8" 
1 5/8" 
1 5/8" 
1 5/8" 
1 5/8" 

3 5/8" 



Honorable Tom Cook, Chair 
Water and Infrastructure Committee 
Maui County Council 
November 6, 2024 
Page 3 

Residency TMKNo. Seat 

2-1-003:020 
2-2-001 :004 
2-2-001 :042 
2-2-001:062 
2-2-002:003 
2-2-003:016 

{See also 
2-2-003:080} 
2-2-003:0 17 
2-2-003:079 
2-2-004:025 
2-2-004:026 
2-2-005:045 
2-2-005:090 
2-2-005:091 
2-2-005:094 
2-2-006:025 
2-2-006:045 
2 -2-009:026 
2 -2 -011:031 
2-2-0 12:031 

Upcountry 2-2-012:044 
2 -2-013:047 
2 -2 -013:050 
2-2-015:019 
2 -2 -015:044 
2 -2-016:018 
2-3-00 1 :083 
2-3-003:037 
2-3-014:012 
2-3-0 19:006 
2 -3-020:0 1 1 
2-3-020:074 
2-3-022:067 
2-3 -032:004 
2-3-040:032 
2 -3 -041:060 
2-3 -044:044 
2 -3-048:003 
2-3-053:037 
2 -3-053:039 
2-3-060:033 

Expiration No. of Date Size of Meters 
(5-years) Meters 

07/02/26 1 5/8" 
10/19/25 1 5/8" 
04/29/27 1 5/8" 
04/29/27 1 5/8" 
11/09/25 1 5/8" 

07/02/26 2 5/8" 

07/02/26 1 5/8" 
11/23/25 1 5/8" 
07/02/26 1 5/8" 
07/02/26 1 5/8" 
04/14/27 1 5/8" 
09/09/26 1 5/8" 
09/09/26 1 5/8" 
09/10/26 1 5/8" 
07/27/26 1 3/4" 
01/04/26 1 5/8" 
11/19/25 1 5/8" 
07/22/26 1 5/8" 
01/23/25 1 5/8" 
04/19/27 1 5/8" 
11/09/25 1 1-1/2" 
12/20/24 3 5/8" 
07/02/26 1 5/8" 
10/23/25 1 5/8" 
12/20/24 1 5/8" 
02/17/27 1 5/8" 
05/14/26 3 5/8" 
03/11/27 1 5/8" 
12/31/24 1 5/8" 
11/09/25 1 5/8" 
03/13/25 l 5/8" 
08/05/26 1 5/8" 
02/27/25 1 3/4" 
09/10/26 1 5/8" 
12/10/25 1 5/8" 
07/22/26 1 5/8" 
02/12/25 1 5/8" 
03/08/27 1 5/8" 
05/18/27 1 5/8" 
12/31/25 1 5/8'' 



Honorable Tom Cook, Chair 
Water and Infrastructure Committee 
Maui County Council 
November 6, 2024 
Page 4 

Residency 
TMKNo. 

Seat 

3-2-00 1 :002 
3-2-001:004 
3-2-002:001 
3-2-002:015 
3-2-002:016 
3-2-002:038 
3-2-002:039 
3-2-002:041 
3-2-002:042 
3-2-002:043 
3-2-002:044 
3-2-002:045 
3-2-002:046 
3-2-002:04 7 
3-2-002:048 
3-2-002:049 
3-2-002:050 
3-2-002:051 

Wailuku 
3-2-002:052 
3-2-002:053 

Waihee 
3-2-002:054 

Waikapu 
3-2-002:055 
3-2-002:056 
3-2-002:057 
3-2-002:059 
3-2-002:060 
3-2-002:061 
3-2-002:062 
3-2-002:063 
3-2-002:064 
3-2-002:065 
3-2-002:068 
3-2-002:069 
3-2-003:011 
3-2-003:012 
3-2-003:013 
3-2-015:002 
3-2-0 15:024 

3-2-017:034 & 035 

Expiration 
No. of 

Date Size of Meters 
(5-years) Meters 

12/29/27 1 3/4" 
10/05/26 1 5/8" 
12/20/24 I 5/8" 
12/20/24 1 5/8" 
12/20/24 1 5/8" 
12/20/24 1 5/8" 
12/20/24 1 3/4" 
12/20/24 1 3/4" 
12/20/24 1 3/4" 
12/20/24 1 5/8" 
12/20/24 1 5/8" 
12/20/24 1 5/8" 
12/20/24 1 5/8" 
12/20/24 1 5/8" 
12/20/24 1 5/8" 
12/20/24 1 5/8" 
12/20/24 1 5/8" 
12/20/24 1 5/8" 
12/20/24 1 5/8" 
12/20/24 1 5/8" 
12/20/24 1 5/8'" 
12/20/24 1 5/8" 
12/20/24 1 3/4" 
12/20/24 l 3/4" 
12/20/24 1 5/8" 
12/20/24 1 5/8~ 

12/20/24 1 5/8" 
12/20/24 1 5/8" 
12/20/24 1 5/8" 
12/20/24 1 5/8" 
12/20/24 1 5/8" 
12/20/24 1 5/8" 
12/20!24 1 3/4" 
03/13/29 1 5/8" 
10/21/26 1 5/8" 
10/21/26 1 5/8" 
12/16/26 1 3/4" 
12/16/26 1 3/4" 

12/19/27 17 
16- 3/4'" 
1 - 5/8" 



Honorable Tom Cook, Chair 
Water and Infrastructure Committee 
Maui County Council 
November 6, 2024 
Page 5 

Residency 
Expiration 

No. of TMKNo. Date Size of Meters 
Seat (5-years) Meters 

3-2-018:014 10/22/26 1 3/4" 
3-2-018:017 10/26/26 1 3/4" 
3-2-018:034 04/29/27 1 1" 
3-2-018:047 10/22/26 l 3/4" 
3-4-004:072 05/09/28 1 5/8" 
3-4-004:082 09/03/26 1 5/8" 
3-4-012:016 12/21/23 1 3" 
3-4-0 13:040 1 5/8" 

Wailuku 3-4-013:051 01/24/25 1 2" 
Waihee 3-4-0 13:075 01/24/25 1 1" 

Waikapu 3-4-028:068 09/12/28 1 3/4" 
161 - 5/8" 

3-5-002:002 06/24/27 164 1 - 1" (irr) 
2 - 3/4" (irr) 

3-5-002:023 12/30/27 1 3/4" 
3-5-002:024 12/30/27 1 3/4" 
3-5-002:025 12/29/27 1 3/4" 
3-5-002:026 12/29/27 1 3/4" 
3-5-002:027 12/29/27 1 3/4" 
3-8-006:070 02/28/29 1 1" 

Kahului 3-8-025:057 06/25/29 1 1" 
3-8-084:0 11 01/16/29 1 1-1 /2" 

West 4-3-005:036 12/31/25 5 3/4" 
Maui 4-5-0 14:0 19 07/10/29 1 5/8" 

Molokai 
5-4-002:044 03/14/27 1 3/4" 
5-3-002:095 09/28/27 1 3/4" 

2. Are Lahaina residents impacted by the August 2023 wildfires subject to 
the water meter reservation system? If so. are they exempt from the time 
constraints under Btll 130? 

Response: 
Lahaina residents impacted by the August 2023 wildfires are subject to 
the water meter reservation system; however, Title 14 has been 
suspended under the Emergency Proclamation declared by Mayor 
RichardT. Bissen, Jr., on August 8, 2023, Item 5, Title 14, thereby 
pausing the term of reservations. 



Honorable Tom Cook, Chair 
Water and Infrastructure Committee 
Maui County Council 
November 6, 2024 
Page 6 

3. How much additional water source is needed to satisfy the number 
of individuals on the "Upcountry Water Meter List"? 

Resoonse: 
The remaining waitJist comprises a maximum of 3,612 meters. Applying 
a daily usage assumption of 1,200 gallons per meter per day, 
approximately 4.3 million gallons per day of additional source is required 
to satisfy the remainder of the waitlist. 

Thank you in advance for providing the Department the opportunity to 
comment on this agenda item. If you have any questions. please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Jk mLEBEAN, P.E. i!:~~r 



1

WAI Committee

From: Michelle Santos <Michelle.Santos@co.maui.hi.us>
Sent: Friday, November 8, 2024 7:58 AM
To: WAI Committee
Cc: Cynthia Sasada; James Landgraf; John Stufflebean; Josiah Nishita; Linda Kimura; Kelii Nahooikaika
Subject: MT#10845 Bill 130
Attachments: MT#10845-WAI Committee.pdf

 
 
 
NOTE: PLEASE DO NOT FORWARD MY EMAIL TO ANYONE OUTSIDE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI.  YOU MAY CLICK ON THE ATTACHMENT ITSELF AND 
CREATE YOUR OWN EMAIL TO FORWARD THE DOCUMENT TO ANOTHER PERSON OUTSIDE OF THE COUNTY.   

 
Michelle L. Santos  
Office Operations Assistant  
Office of the Mayor 
County of Maui 
200 S. High Street  9th Floor 
Wailuku, HI  96793  
phone: (808) 270-7855 
fax: (808) 270-7870  
 
 


