RICHARD T. BISSEN, JR. Mayor

JOSIAH K. NISHITA Managing Director

JOHN STUFFLEBEAN, P.E. Director

JAMES A. LANDGRAF Deputy Director





DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY COUNTY OF MAUI 200 SOUTH HIGH STREET WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAI'I 96793 http://www.mauicounty.gov/water

November 6, 2024

Honorable Richard T. Bissen, Jr. Mayor, County of Maui 200 South High Street Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

APPROVED FOR TRANSMITTAL

For Transmittal to:

Honorable Tom Cook, Chair Water and Infrastructure Committee Maul County Council 200 South High Street Wailuku, Hawaii 96793

Dear Chair Cook:

SUBJECT: BILL 130 (2024), AMENDING SECTION 14.07.090, MAUI COUNTY CODE, TO ALLOW THE DIRECTOR OF WATER SUPPLY TO ADMINISTRATIVELY EXTEND WATER METER RESERVATIONS IN LIMITED CIRCUMSTANCES (WAI-30)

In response to your letter dated October 23, 2024, the Department of Water Supply provides the following comments:

1. Please provide a list of water meter reservations and the number of meters per applicant, by residency area, if Bill 130 was enacted.

### Response:

A list of active meter reservations, sorted by residency seat, showing TMK number, expiration date, number of meters, and meter size, is included herein.

"By Water All Things Find Life"

Residency Seat	TMK No.	Expiration Date (5-years)	No. of Meters	Size of Meters
	2-1-008:099	10/23/28	1	4ª
	2-1-015:059	06/25/29	1	1"
	2-1-029:005	10/04/26	1	1"
	2-2-002:072	03/18/29	1	3"
	2-2-002:078	05/15/28	1	2"
South Maui	2-2-024:014	12/29/27	15	3 - 5/8" 6 - 1" 2 - 1-1/2" 2 - 2" 2 - 4"
	2-2-024:015	12/20/27	3	2 - 2" 1 - 1-1/2"
	2-2-024:017	12/20/27	128	124 - 5/8" 2 - 1" 2 - 1-1/2"
	3-8-005:017	06/23/28	1	2"
	3-9-046:013	05/19/27	1	1-1/2"
	3-9-051:047	05/18/27	1	3/4"
	2-4-013:006	11/20/25	1	5/8"
	2-4-013:007	12/20/24	1	3/4"
	2-4-013:007	07/02/26	1	5/8"
	2-4-015:024	09/10/26	1	5/8"
	2-5-005:018	04/24/29	18	3/4"
	2-6-012:073	10/22/26	1	1"
	2-7-002:004	09/10/26	15	5/8"
	2-7-008:000 (2-7-008:021)	10/19/25	1	5/8"
	2-7-008:002	10/09/25	2	5/8"
Makawao	2-7-008:042	01/12/26	1	5/8"
Haiku	2-7-012:033	02/27/25	1	3/4"
Paia	2-7-012:083	10/01/25	1	5/8"
	2-7-012:147	03/08/27	1	5/8"
	2-7-012:147	03/08/27	1	5/8"
	2-7-013:081	09/10/26	1	5/8"
	2-7-013:162	03/03/27	1	5/8"
	2-7-016:019	10/23/25	1	5/8"
	2-8-002:034	07/22/26	1	5/8"
	2-8-004:097 (See also 2-8-004:107 And 2-8-004:108)	06/09/26	3	5/8"

Residency Seat	TMK No.	Expiration Date (5-years)	No. of Meters	Size of Meters
-	2-1-003:020	07/02/26	1	5/8"
	2-2-001:004	10/19/25	1	5/8"
	2-2-001:042	04/29/27	1	5/8"
	2-2-001:062	04/29/27	1	5/8"
	2-2-002:003	11/09/25	1	5/8"
	2-2-003:016 (See also 2-2-003:080)	07/02/26	2	5/8"
	2-2-003:017	07/02/26	1	5/8"
	2-2-003:079	11/23/25	1	5/8"
	2-2-004:025	07/02/26	1	5/8"
	2-2-004:026	07/02/26	1	5/8"
	2-2-005:045	04/14/27	1	5/8"
	2-2-005:090	09/09/26	1	5/8"
	2-2-005:091	09/09/26	1	5/8"
	2-2-005:094	09/10/26	1	5/8"
	2-2-006:025	07/27/26	1	3/4"
	2-2-006:045	01/04/26	1	5/8"
	2-2-009:026	11/19/25	1	5/8"
	2-2-011:031	07/22/26	1	5/8"
	2-2-012:031	01/23/25	1	5/8"
Jpcountry	2-2-012:044	04/19/27	1	5/8"
	2-2-013:047	11/09/25	1	1-1/2"
	2-2-013:050	12/20/24	3	5/8"
	2-2-015:019	07/02/26	1	5/8"
	2-2-015:044	10/23/25	1	5/8"
	2-2-016:018	12/20/24	1	5/8"
	2-3-001:083	02/17/27	1	5/8"
	2-3-003:037	05/14/26	3	5/8"
	2-3-014:012	03/11/27	1	5/8"
.[~**]	2-3-019:006	12/31/24	1	5/8"
	2-3-020:011	11/09/25	1	5/8"
	2-3-020:074	03/13/25	1	5/8"
	2-3-022:067	08/05/26	1	5/8"
	2-3-032:004	02/27/25	1	3/4"
	2-3-040:032	09/10/26	1	5/8"
	2-3-041:060	12/10/25	11	5/8"
	2-3-044:044	07/22/26	1	5/8"
	2-3-048:003	02/12/25	1	5/8"
	2-3-053:037	03/08/27	1	5/8"
	2-3-053:039	05/18/27	1	5/8"
	2-3-060:033	12/31/25	1	5/8"

Residency Seat	TMK No.	Expiration Date (5-years)	No. of Meters	Size of Meters
	3-2-001:002	12/29/27	1	3/4"
	3-2-001:004	10/05/26	1	5/8"
	3-2-002:001	12/20/24	1	5/8"
5	3-2-002:015	12/20/24	1	5/8"
	3-2-002:016	12/20/24	1	5/8"
	3-2-002:038	12/20/24	1	5/8"
	3-2-002:039	12/20/24	1	3/4"
	3-2-002:041	12/20/24	1	3/4"
	3-2-002:042	12/20/24	1	3/4"
	3-2-002:043	12/20/24	1	5/8"
	3-2-002:044	12/20/24	1	5/8"
	3-2-002:045	12/20/24	1	5/8"
-	3-2-002:046	12/20/24	1	5/8"
F	3-2-002:047	12/20/24	1	5/8"
	3-2-002:048	12/20/24	1	5/8"
	3-2-002:049	12/20/24	1	5/8"
	3-2-002:050	12/20/24	1	5/8"
	3-2-002:051	12/20/24	1	5/8"
*** .1 1	3-2-002:052	12/20/24	1	5/8"
Wailuku	3-2-002:053	12/20/24	1	5/8"
Waihee	3-2-002:054	12/20/24	1	5/8"
Waikapu	3-2-002:055	12/20/24	1	5/8"
	3-2-002:056	12/20/24	1	3/4"
	3-2-002:057	12/20/24	1	3/4"
	3-2-002:059	12/20/24	1	5/8"
	3-2-002:060	12/20/24	1	5/8"
	3-2-002:061	12/20/24	1	5/8"
	3-2-002:062	12/20/24	1	5/8"
	3-2-002:063	12/20/24	1	5/8"
	3-2-002:064	12/20/24	1	5/8"
	3-2-002:065	12/20/24	1	5/8"
	3-2-002:068	12/20/24	1	5/8"
	3-2-002:069	12/20/24	1	3/4"
	3-2-003:011	03/13/29	1	5/8"
	3-2-003:012	10/21/26	1	5/8"
	3-2-003:013	10/21/26	1	5/8"
	3-2-015:002	12/16/26	1	3/4"
	3-2-015:024	12/16/26	1	3/4"
	3-2-017:034 & 035	12/19/27	17	16 - 3/4" 1 - 5/8"

Residency Seat	TMK No.	Expiration Date (5-years)	No. of Meters	Size of Meters
	3-2-018:014	10/22/26	1	3/4"
ſ	3-2-018:017	10/26/26	1	3/4"
	3-2-018:034	04/29/27	1	1"
	3-2-018:047	10/22/26	1	3/4"
	3-4-004:072	05/09/28	1	5/8"
	3-4-004:082	09/03/26	1	5/8"
	3-4-012:016	12/21/23	1	3"
	3-4-013:040		1	5/8"
Wailuku	3-4-013:051	01/24/25	1	2"
Waihee	3-4-013:075	01/24/25	1	1"
Waikapu	3-4-028:068	09/12/28	1	3/4"
-	3-5-002:002	06/24/27	164	161 - 5/8" 1 - 1" (irr) 2 - 3/4" (irr)
	3-5-002:023	12/30/27	1	3/4"
2	3-5-002:024	12/30/27	1	3/4"
	3-5-002:025	12/29/27	1	3/4"
	3-5-002:026	12/29/27	1	3/4"
	3-5-002:027	12/29/27	1	3/4"
	3-8-006:070	02/28/29	1	1"
Kahului	3-8-025:057	06/25/29	1	1"
	3-8-084:011	01/16/29	1	1-1/2"
West	4-3-005:036	12/31/25	5	3/4"
Maui	4-5-014:019	07/10/29	1	5/8"
Bilalani	5-4-002:044	03/14/27	1	3/4"
Molokai -	5-3-002:095	09/28/27	1	3/4"

2. Are Lahaina residents impacted by the August 2023 wildfires subject to the water meter reservation system? If so, are they exempt from the time constraints under Bill 130?

#### Response:

Lahaina residents impacted by the August 2023 wildfires are subject to the water meter reservation system; however, Title 14 has been suspended under the Emergency Proclamation declared by Mayor Richard T. Bissen, Jr., on August 8, 2023, Item 5, Title 14, thereby pausing the term of reservations.

3. How much additional water source is needed to satisfy the number of individuals on the "Upcountry Water Meter List"?

#### Response:

The remaining waitlist comprises a maximum of 3,612 meters. Applying a daily usage assumption of 1,200 gallons per meter per day, approximately 4.3 million gallons per day of additional source is required to satisfy the remainder of the waitlist.

Thank you in advance for providing the Department the opportunity to comment on this agenda item. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

JOHN STUFFLEBEAN, P.E. Director

## **WAI Committee**

From:	Michelle Santos <michelle.santos@co.maui.hi.us></michelle.santos@co.maui.hi.us>
Sent:	Friday, November 8, 2024 7:58 AM
То:	WAI Committee
Cc:	Cynthia Sasada; James Landgraf; John Stufflebean; Josiah Nishita; Linda Kimura; Kelii Nahooikaika
Subject:	MT#10845 Bill 130
Attachments:	MT#10845-WAI Committee.pdf

NOTE: PLEASE DO NOT FORWARD MY EMAIL TO ANYONE OUTSIDE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI. YOU MAY CLICK ON THE ATTACHMENT ITSELF AND CREATE YOUR OWN EMAIL TO FORWARD THE DOCUMENT TO ANOTHER PERSON OUTSIDE OF THE COUNTY.

Michelle L. Santos

# **Office Operations Assistant**

Office of the Mayor County of Maui 200 S. High Street 9th Floor Wailuku, HI 96793 phone: (808) 270-7855 fax: (808) 270-7870